in € thousand -1,520 -1,359 2,318

Weighted average number of shares (basic) Shares 6,810,391 6,572,767 6,572,767

Weighted average number of shares (diluted) Shares 6,810,391 6,572,767 6,572,767

Basic earnings per share € / share -0.22 -0.21 0.35

Diluted earnings per share € / share -0.22 -0.21 0.35

102

13. SEGMENT REPORTING

Segment reporting was prepared in accordance with
IFRS 8. Based on the Group’s internal reporting and or-
ganizational structure, the presentation of individual in-
formation from the consolidated financial statements is
subdivided according to segment.

Due to a calculation error, the segment earnings for the
Services business segment for the 2019 fiscal year were
reported € 504 thousand too high and the earnings for
the Software business segment were reported € 504
thousand too low. This error had no effect on the overall
segment earnings. The error has been corrected via a
retroactive adjustment to all affected segment items in the
previous year. The adjusted segment result in 2019 is due
to the error correction with regard to the right to use the
real estate in the USA.

Reconciliation

in € thousand 2020
2019

(adjusted)
2019

(as reported)

Result

Total reportable segments 11,821 16,678 16,475

Expenses not allocated to the segments -10,981 -13,231 -9,473

   of which depreciation, amortization and write-downs -920 -4,861 -1,103

EBIT 840 3,447 7,002

Net financial result -1,576 -1,548 -1,374

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -736 1,899 5,628

in € thousand Service Software Total

External revenue

2020 93,913 49,868 143,781

2019 (adjusted) 97,610 47,575 145,185

2019 (as reported) 97,610 47,575 145,185

Segment earnings (EBIT)

2020 2,135 9,686 11,821

Margin 2.3% 19.4% 8.2%

2019 (adjusted) 3,115 13,563 16,678

Margin 3.2% 28.5% 11.5%

2019 (as reported) 3,447 13,028 16,475

Margin 3.5% 27.4% 11.3%

Depreciation, amortization and write-downs
included in the segment earnings*

2020 5,024 2,440 7,464

2019 (adjusted) 5,067 1,760 6,827

2019 (as reported) 5,239 1,791 7,030

* Including impairments
  on property, plant and
  equipment of € 234
  thousand (previous
  year: € 145 thousand)
  and impairments on
  right-of-use assets
  of € 408 thousand
  (previous year: € 0
  thousand).

103TO THE SHAREHOLDERS GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Segmentation into operational areas is based on the in-
ternal organizational and reporting structure according to
segment.

The Software business segment includes the “software
licensing,” “maintenance” and “cloud solutions” perfor-

[…]

of interest is based on the 3-month Euribor plus a credit
margin. A payer swap (interest rate swap) and a floor
have been entered into in order to hedge against the risk
of rising money market interest rates.

In addition, in May 2020 SNP took out a € 10,000 thou-
sand loan which is refinanced by the bank KfW through
KfW’s entrepreneur loan program (37), as part of its
2020 special program (within the scope of the “corona-
virus assistance for companies” one-off measures,
supported by the package of measures implemented by

due to the error correction in the 2019 fiscal year. This
resulted in an increase in interest expense of 0.5% for the
2020 fiscal year. This changed the amortized cost of the
promissory note loan as of December 31, 2019.

The promissory note loans were recognized in the state-
ment of financial position, less the brokerage commis-
sion and plus deferred interest, at € 39.6 million. As of
December 31, 2020, the carrying value is € 35.3 million
(previous year: € 40.1 million, previous year, adjusted:
€ 40.3 million).

2020 2019 (adjusted) 2019 (as reported)

in € thousand Current Noncurrent Total Current Noncurrent Total Current Noncurrent Total

Liabilities to banks 7,228 44,025 51,253 5,171 35,308 40,479 5,476 34,829 40,305

Purchase price obligations 1,904 386 2,290 2,791 0 2,791 2,791 0 2,791

Leasing obligations 4,146 16,930 21,076 5,010 14,387 19,397 5,010 14,387 19,397

Derivative financial instruments 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other financial liabilities 283 61 344 0 93 93 0 93 93

Reclassification to disposal group -803 -1,909 -2,712 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 12,758 59,498 72,256 12,972 49,788 62,760 13,277 49,309 62,586

2020 2019

in € thousand Current Noncurrent Total Current Noncurrent Total

Trade payables 6,490 0 6,490 10,239 0 10,239

Reclassification to disposal group -1,877 0 -1,877 0 0 0

Total 4,613 0 4,613 10,239 0 10,239

113TO THE SHAREHOLDERS GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

the German government in response to the coronavirus
pandemic). From September 2021 until June 2025, the
loan will be repaid on a quarterly basis in equal install-
ments of € 625 thousand.

In March 2020, SNP (Switzerland) AG received a CHF
500 thousand COVID-19 loan with a term of five years
under Art. 3 of the Swiss COVID-19 Joint Surety Ordi-
nance. This loan may only be used to cover current liquid-
ity requirements. The rate of interest is 0%. The borrow-
er has the right to terminate this agreement at any time

[…]

More than

5 years Total

Promissory note loans 5,540 513 35,748 0 41,801

Liabilities to banks 158 24 21 0 203

Trade payables 10,239 0 0 0 10,239

Lease liabilities 5,644 4,118 6,015 5,509 21,286

Purchase price obligations 2,804 0 0 0 2,804

Other financial liabilities 0 93 0 0 93

24,385 4,748 41,784 5,509 76,426

12/31/2020

in € thousand Up to 1 year 1 to 2 years 3 to 5 years
More than

5 years Total

Promissory note loans 689 26,388 9,360 0 36,437

Liabilities to banks 7,281 2,772 6,250 0 16,303

Trade payables 4,613 0 0 0 4,613

Leasing liabilities 3,773 3,591 7,277 5,208 19,849

Purchase price obligations 1,904 159 285 0 2,348

Other financial liabilities 283 61 0 0 344

18,543 32,971  23,761 4,619 79,894

124

Fair Value

Our financial instruments are primarily classified at
amortized cost. The following table shows the carrying
amounts and fair values of all financial instruments rec-
ognized in the consolidated financial statements:

in € thousand
12/31/2020 (after

reclassification to disposal group)
12/31/2019
(adjusted)

12/31/2019
(as reported)

Financial assets IFRS 9 category
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Cash and cash equivalents Amortized cost 25,961 25,961 19,137 19,137 19,137 19,137

Derivatives
Fair value
(profit or loss) 4 4 0 0 0 0

Trade receivables Amortized cost 25,600 25,600 33,455 33,455 33,455 33,455

Other financial assets Amortized cost 20,971 20,971 1,572 1,572 1,572 1,572

Total 72,536 72,536 54,164 54,164 54,164 54,164

in € thousand
12/31/2020 (after

reclassification to disposal group)
12/31/2019
(adjusted)

12/31/2019
(as reported)

Financial liabilities IFRS 9 category
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Trade payables Amortized cost 4,613 4,613 10,239 10,239 10,239 10,239

Financial liabilities Amortized cost 51,254 50,636 40,479 41,552 40,305 41,480

Derivatives
Fair value
(profit or loss) 5 5 0 0 0 0

Purchase price obligations Amortized cost  1,816  1,816 2,791 2,791 2,791 2,791

Purchase price obligations
Fair value
(profit or loss) 474 474 0 0 0 0

Lease liabilities 18,364 18,364 19,397 19,397 19,397 19,397

Other financial liabilities Amortized cost 343 343 93 93 93 93

Total 76,869 76,251 72,999 74,072 72,825 74,000

125TO THE SHAREHOLDERS GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The fair value of financial liabilities is measured on the
basis of the yield curve, while taking credit spreads into
consideration. They have therefore been assigned to
level 2 in the valuation hierarchy.

The fair value of derivatives are determined using bank
valuation models based on parameters such as the yield
curve and volatility of the interest rate level. They are